

No. 18-5239

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee,

ELI PUBLISHING, L.C., *et al.*,
Intervenor-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE**

Lisa J. Stevenson
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Haven Ward
Attorney
hward@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Tanya Senanayake
Attorney
tsenanayake@fec.gov

Charles Kitcher
Acting Assistant General Counsel
ckitcher@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

October 25, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. <i>CREW</i> FORECLOSES JUDICIAL REVIEW HERE BECAUSE THE UNDERLYING DISMISSALS WERE BASED ON PROSECUTORIAL DISCRETION.....	2
II. CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER’S OTHER ARGUMENTS AGAINST SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE ALSO LACK MERIT	6
III. SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE IS APPROPRIATE	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Tech. v. FLRA</i> , 756 F.2d 172 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Belbacha v. Bush</i> , 520 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10-11
<i>Brewster v. Comm’r</i> , 607 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 10
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transport, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	2
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	8-9
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	2, 3, 10
<i>Martin v. Singletary</i> , 965 F.2d 944 (11th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Nader v. FEC</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2011)	4
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 798 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	11
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 730 F.2d 1529 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>United Steelworkers, AFL-CIO-CLC v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	9-10
<i>Vo Van Chau v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 891 F. Supp. 650 (D.D.C. 1995)	11

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)..... 7-8
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 7, 8
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)9

Miscellaneous

U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit,
Handbook of Practice and Internal Procedures 11-12, 12
